Receivables

	 Critical estimates are made by the directors in determining the recoverable
amount of receivables.

	 Premiums outstanding under the following categories will be considered doubtful:
	 •	 Debts over one year owed by direct clients.
	 •	 Debts being pursued by lawyers.
	 •	 Debts that are owed by debtors who have closed down.
	 •	 Balances owed by debtors who cannot be traced.
	 •	 Balances owed by debtors who have passed on.
	 •	 Premium balances that are disputed.
	 Consideration will also be given to historical assessment of the debt and the past

efforts made to collect.

	 Analysis of the receivables ageing and impairment provisions have been disclosed
in Notes 23 and 24.

	 Valuation of investment properties

	 The market valuation is on investment basis subject to Leasehold considerations
and the existing tenancies. The valuation also reflects the highest and best use.

	 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

	 The effects of changes in gross annual rental and yield will have the following
effect on the fair value of the properties:-

GROUP AND COMPANY

31 December
2017

31 December
2016

%
change

Impact on profit
before tax
Kshs’000

Impact on profit
before tax
Kshs’000

Gross annual rental +5% 136,500 132,000

Gross annual rental -5% (136,500) (132,000)

Rate of return +2.5% (6,000) 30,000

Rate of return -2.5% (171,000) (132,000)

4	 RISK MANAGEMENT

	 Governance framework

	 The primary objective of the group’s risk and financial management framework
is to protect the group’s shareholders from events that hinder the sustainable
achievement of financial performance objectives, including failing to exploit
opportunities. Management recognises the critical importance of having
efficient and effective risk management systems in place. The group has a
clear organisational structure with documented delegated authorities and
responsibilities from the board of directors to management.

	 Management of Insurance and financial risk